

SC95759

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO., INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

MISSOURI COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Circuit Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

D. RYAN TAYLOR
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 63284
VANESSA HOWARD ELLIS
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 37297
615 E. 13th Street, Suite 401
Kansas City, MO 64106
Phone: (816) 889-5008
Fax: (816) 889-5006
ryan.taylor@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The filing of a timely complaint with the Missouri Commission on Human Rights is a condition precedent to filing a civil action and the issue may be raised in the civil action between the complainant and the respondent after the Commission issues a notice of right-to-sue because any other conclusion would rewrite the Missouri Human Rights Act and create needless complications.	2
II. The purpose of the two year limitation on filing a civil action is to prevent a complaint from pending before the Commission for a lengthy period of time and then having the case shifted to circuit court where the parties would have to start the process over more than two years after the alleged acts of discrimination.	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

State ex rel. Martin-Erb v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights,
77 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2002) 8

STATUTES

§ 213.075, RSMo 2, 3, 4
§ 213.077, RSMo 4
§ 213.085, RSMo 7
§ 213.111, RSMo 2, 3, 7, 8
